
JUNIORS Doubles Singles Total

Doubles Singles Total Ashburton 957.040 473.016 1430.056

Christchurch 1942.078 973.046 2915.124 East Otago 958.034 471.003 1429.037

Marlborough 1939.082 973.046 2912.128 Nelson 932.030 485.017 1417.047

Ashburton 1944.090 966.035 2910.125 Ashley 945.037 470.012 1415.049

East Otago 1938.087 964.037 2902.124 North Otago 923.020 450.007 1373.027

Ellesmere 1931.077 963.034 2894.111

Ashley 1922.065 970.050 2892.115

Nelson 1929.077 963.037 2892.114 Rifle Handicap Total

Sth Southland 1913.081 966.045 2879.126 Nth Canterbury 1415.043 102 1517.043

South Otago 1914.085 963.044 2877.129 Marlborough 1449.056 66 1515.056

Nth Canterbury 1918.065 956.031 2874.096 Ashley 1445.056 60 1505.056

North Otago 1912.075 957.032 2869.107 East Otago 1455.053 48 1503.053

Southland 1905.057 953.030 2858.087 Central Otago 1439.051 60 1499.051

Geraldine 1904.067 950.033 2854.100 Southland 1433.040 66 1499.040

Central Otago 1901.058 947.033 2848.091 Nelson 1436.053 60 1496.053

Ashburton 1442.054 48 1490.054

Doubles Singles Total Ellesmere 1436.047 54 1490.047

Ellesmere 1931.077 963.034 2894.111 North Otago 1415.044 72 1487.044

South Otago 1914.085 963.044 2877.129 South Otago 1423.052 60 1483.052

Nth Canterbury 1918.065 956.031 2874.096 Geraldine 1403.036 78 1481.036

North Otago 1912.075 957.032 2869.107 Christchurch 1455.059 18 1473.059

Geraldine 1904.067 950.033 2854.100 Sth Southland 1412.050 54 1466.050

Central Otago 1901.058 947.033 2848.091

CHRISTCHURCH MARLBOROUGH

Roddy WILLIAMSON 194.10 96.03 290.13 Regan COWE 195.08 99.08 294.16

Daniel KEIS 198.08 96.03 294.11 Richard SAMPEY 197.12 99.05 296.17

Nigel FARRELL 197.08 99.07 296.15 Malcolm DODSON 193.07 96.03 289.10

Russell HENSHAW 189.06 97.06 286.12 Kim BISHELL 192.06 97.05 289.11

Denva WREN 196.08 98.06 294.14 Val WADSWORTH 197.11 98.07 295.18

Hannah SMITS 191.05 98.05 289.10 Nicole IRVINE 194.08 96.02 290.10

Lindsay BARNES 192.06 97.06 289.12 Mary‐Anne REINKE 194.09 94.01 288.10

Steve BROWN 196.11 98.02 294.13 Josh SCHRODER 193.08 98.05 291.13

Mark TIPPER 194.08 98.05 292.13 Sue CRESSWELL 193.09 99.06 292.15

Ray McCAW 195.08 96.03 291.11 David DICK 191.04 97.04 288.08

Emergencies 1942.078 973.046 2915.124 Emergencies 1939.082 973.046 2912.128

Ian DORE 193.09 94.01 287.1 Glenn HARRIS 192.08 95.01 287.09

Rex SCHRODER 189.02 97.04 286.06

ASHBURTON EAST OTAGO

Phillippa FLEMING 195.08 97.04 292.12 Peter McCALLUM 196.11 96.05 292.16

Carl NORDQVIST 197.09 98.04 295.13 Gerald CORFIELD 183.03 99.05 282.08

Steve McARTHUR 194.10 98.05 292.15 Amelia HUGHSON 196.12 96.05 292.17

Greg MENZIES 196.11 98.04 294.15 Joe THOMPSON 194.10 95.03 289.13

Sandy BENNETT 197.10 98.06 295.16 Craig COOKSON 196.12 96.05 292.17

Robbie HEWITT 191.05 97.03 288.08 Les BELL 195.07 97.05 292.12

John FLEMING 197.10 95.01 292.11 Lindsay HORNE 194.08 98.04 292.12

Martin FLEMING 193.09 98.03 291.12 Hamish SOPER 196.10 96.03 292.13

Hamish DALZELL 190.06 94.03 284.09 Nick PHILLIPS 192.07 95.01 287.08
Savanah McARTHUR 194.12 93.02 287.14 Shaun SIMPSON 196.07 96.01 292.08

Emergencies 1944.090 966.035 2910.125 Emergencies 1938.087 964.037 2902.124

Lanelle McARTHUR 192.09 96.03 288.12 Allan WHITFIELD 190.07 96.04 286.11

Dave MILLICHAMP 194.06 95.03 289.09 Sam YOUNG 186.04 92.00 278.04

ANDREW and FAULKNER SHIELD  2016

BOTTOM 5 HANDICAP MATCH

LINDSAY SMITH MEMORIAL TROPHY (DIV II)



ELLESMERE ASHLEY

Rex GARDINER 194.08 100.06 294.14 Robert DALZELL 194.09 98.04 292.13

Tony THOMSON 194.07 95.02 289.09 Tania BOERLAGE 194.08 98.07 292.15

Charles GARDINER 193.08 95.03 288.11 Chris KERSHAW 190.05 98.06 288.11

Elizabeth GARDINER 194.09 98.06 292.15 Peter BOERLAGE 190.04 94.03 284.07

Geoff ALLAN 195.11 100.04 295.15 Gordon WRIGHT 194.07 97.06 291.13

Graeme STEANS 192.08 96.04 288.12 Ellen HAWKE 193.05 97.07 290.12

Nigel GREENWOOD 193.08 97.03 290.11 Sam VINCENT 195.08 99.07 294.15

Grant CLAUSEN 194.07 96.05 290.12 Brian LUNN 189.06 97.04 286.10

Leonie CLAYTON 194.06 91.00 285.06 James BRIDEN 190.02 96.03 286.05
Bryan TUBB 188.05 95.01 283.06 Matthew LITTLE 193.11 96.03 289.14

Emergencies 1931.077 963.034 2894.111 Emergencies 1922.065 970.050 2892.115

John McCARTIN 177.05 91.01 268.06 Keith BROWN 193.06 92.020 285.08

Gareth BINDON 175.02 90.02 265.04

NELSON SOUTHERN SOUTHLAND

Graeme VALLANCE 196.10 96.05 292.15 Nicola McKAY 197.11 100.06 297.17

Ian INWOOD 192.09 96.02 288.11 Jonny CATTO 192.08 98.05 290.13

Alan GIBBS 194.08 97.03 291.11 Tom WINN 196.10 97.01 293.11

Barry FICKLING 196.10 96.00 292.10 Steve McNATTY 196.12 100.04 296.16

Rachel McLAREN 194.09 99.05 293.14 Mary GOODWIN 193.11 98.08 291.19

Blake GIBBS 185.03 95.05 280.08 Mark RULE 192.05 98.05 290.10

Gary PEARSON 195.06 93.03 288.09 John HUNTER 184.04 87.03 271.07

Sheryl GUYTON 189.07 97.05 286.12 Clayton OLIVE 182.04 93.02 275.06

David BAIGENT 196.11 99.04 295.15 Margaret MANSON 194.11 98.04 292.15
Peter SLINN 192.04 95.05 287.09 Ron HUNTER 187.05 97.07 284.12

Emergencies 1929.077 963.037 2892.114 Emergencies 1913.081 966.045 2879.126

Bruce WARD 197.07 98.06 295.13 Nicholas Winn 188.030 94.020 282.05

Paul HOLLAND 190.07 96.05 286.12 Kaleb OLIVE 185.040 96.00 281.04

SOUTH OTAGO NORTH CANTERBURY

Tony BLACK 195.14 98.06 293.20 Darryn QUIGLEY 194.10 99.03 293.13

Diane BLACK 195.12 98.05 293.17 Adrian BLACK 196.10 100.03 296.13

David WHITESIDE 191.06 96.04 287.10 Katrina QUIGLEY 192.05 98.07 290.12

Michael SUTHERLAND 197.13 98.05 295.18 Bill GETZ 192.06 99.04 291.10

Stuart MURRAY 191.09 95.03 286.12 Sarah BLACK 192.03 97.02 289.05

Peter FALCONER 197.07 98.07 295.14 Amy‐Grace McILRAITH 194.09 95.04 289.13

Paul GRIFFIN 186.06 90.01 276.07 Hamish HENDERSON 191.07 91.00 282.07

Alistair LISTER 186.08 98.06 284.14 Nicola HENDERSON 191.07 97.07 288.14

Paul GRAY 190.04 97.04 287.08 Ryan WELLS 191.05 99.01 290.06
Lex ADAM 186.06 95.03 281.09 Alix BUSH 185.03 81.00 266.03

Emergencies 1914.085 963.044 2877.129 Emergencies 1918.065 956.031 2874.096

Ivan MARTIN 188.060 96.020 284.08 Sarah LAUGESEN 186.05 94.04 280.09

Murray BECK 183.020 90.030 273.05 BillyJo WELLS 178.03 98.06 276.09



NORTH OTAGO SOUTHLAND

Karl VALPY 197.10 95.02 292.12 Ken CHITTOCK 193.11 98.05 291.16

Murray REEVES 194.07 97.05 291.12 Jordon ERSKINE 183.02 91.00 274.02

Robbie GILCHRIST 190.06 95.04 285.10 Aaron HERMAN 195.08 98.04 293.12

John HAMILTON © 193.08 97.06 290.14 Graeme GOODWIN 191.04 96.06 287.10

Adrianne SHERWIN 197.12 99.03 296.15 Earnie HERMAN 188.04 92.03 280.07

Lindsay SMITH 184.06 95.03 279.09 Sonia DILLON 197.10 98.02 295.12

Stephen STRACHAN 191.06 92.02 283.08 John SHEPHERD 187.01 97.05 284.06

Alistair SMITH 188.08 97.03 285.11 Quinton ERSKINE 189.03 92.00 281.03

Malcolm GARLAND 188.06 95.03 283.09 Colin MACKAY 188.05 93.02 281.07
Geoff HAWTIN 190.06 95.01 285.07 Sam WELSH 194.09 98.03 292.12

Emergencies 1912.075 957.032 2869.107 Emergencies 1905.057 953.030 2858.087

Greg McFARLANE 187.050 94.020 281.07 Dorothy ELLIOTT 187.03 95.02 282.05

Shane GRANT 185.03 85.00 270.03

GERALDINE CENTRAL OTAGO

Chris DONEHUE 191.08 94.02 285.10 Bruce SMITH 194.07 95.01 289.08

Rayleine PEATTIE 192.08 98.06 290.14 Quentin MacLEOD 188.06 90.02 278.08

Rex HOBBS 196.08 98.05 294.13 Gerard DODD 193.08 94.04 287.12

Darian MILLER 194.07 96.05 290.12 Andrew THOMPSON 181.04 94.02 275.06

Fiona KINGSBURY 195.11 97.04 292.15 Alastair CROSLAND 188.04 92.02 280.06

Neville SMITH 181.03 91.03 272.06 Trevor DAVIS 188.04 93.04 281.08

Sue CLEVELAND 185.05 96.03 281.08 Garry MILFORD 197.10 98.04 295.14

Evan MILLER 189.06 94.02 283.08 Mark PATERSON 189.03 97.05 286.08

Christina MILLER 192.06 94.02 286.08 Ernie MALUSCHNIG 193.07 98.05 291.12
John MILLER 189.05 92.01 281.06 Murray PETRIE 190.05 96.04 286.09

Emergencies 1904.067 950.033 2854.100 Emergencies 1901.058 947.033 2848.091

Pat HANSEN 178.03 90.03 268.06 Ken MacKENZIE 187.04 92.02 279.06

Jeremy NEVILLE 186.03 96.02 282.05

TIMARU ASHBURTON JUNIOR

Mark LISSINGTON 193.05 95.01 288.06 Phillippa FLEMING 195.08 97.04 292.12

Andrew DIXON 183.06 95.02 278.08 Savanah McARTHUR 194.12 93.02 287.14

Keith SMITH 189.02 94.03 283.05 Megan SNOWDEN 186.05 93.04 279.09

Warren KING 195.11 96.07 291.18 Lanelle McARTHUR 192.09 96.03 288.12

Tim MILLER 196.12 97.03 293.15 Hamish DALZELL 190.06 94.03 284.09

Emergencies 956.036 477.016 1433.052 Emergency 957.040 473.016 1430.056

Neville JARVIS 185.04 97.03 282.07 Emma SMITH 187.04 95.02 282.06

Moritz FASSBENDER 176.02 87.00 263.02

NELSON JUNIOR

EAST OTAGO JUNIOR Dean HAYTON 192.09 95.02 287.11

Sam YOUNG 186.04 92.00 278.04 Emma INCH 187.05 97.03 284.08

Nic BROSNAHAN 191.06 93.00 284.06 Livy GUYTON 188.08 96.01 284.09

Shaun SIMPSON 196.07 96.01 292.08 Jack TIBBS 192.07 99.04 291.11

Tarnisha HARRISON 196.09 93.01 289.10 Scott GREEN 173.01 98.07 271.08

Hanri De BRUIN 189.08 97.01 286.09 Emergency 932.03 485.017 1417.047

958.034 471.003 1429.037 Tim GREEN 185.03 97.04 282.07

ASHLEY JUNIOR NORTH OTAGO JUNIOR

Matthew LITTLE 193.11 96.03 289.14 Georgia MALCOLM 187.04 95.02 282.06

Thomas WARMING‐SMITH 191.07 89.01 280.08 Robbie KINNARD 173.02 84.01 257.03

Kate CAMPBELL 190.07 96.01 286.08 Matt PARSONS 195.08 89.01 284.09

Fergus MILES 188.07 95.04 283.11 James KINSMAN 188.03 89.01 277.04

Michael WARDLE 183.05 94.03 277.08 Jarvis CROSS 180.03 93.02 273.05

Emergency 945.037 470.012 1415.049 Emergency 923.020 450.007 1373.027

Samantha PLOWS 182.04 91.02 273.06 Jordan MULLIGAN 192.08 96.01 288.09



Nicola McKAY 197.11 100.06 297.17 Barry FICKLING 196.10 96.00 292.10

Richard SAMPEY 197.12 99.05 296.17 Shaun SIMPSON 196.07 96.01 292.08

Steve McNATTY 196.12 100.04 296.16 Mary GOODWIN 193.11 98.08 291.19

Nigel FARRELL 197.08 99.07 296.15 Warren KING 195.11 96.07 291.18

Adrianne SHERWIN 197.12 99.03 296.15 Ken CHITTOCK 193.11 98.05 291.16

Adrian BLACK 196.10 100.03 296.13 Josh SCHRODER 193.08 98.05 291.13

Val WADSWORTH 197.11 98.07 295.18 Gordon WRIGHT 194.07 97.06 291.13

Michael SUTHERLAND 197.13 98.05 295.18 Ernie MALUSCHNIG 193.07 98.05 291.12

Sandy BENNETT 197.10 98.06 295.16 Martin FLEMING 193.09 98.03 291.12

Geoff ALLAN 195.11 100.04 295.15 Murray REEVES 194.07 97.05 291.12

David BAIGENT 196.11 99.04 295.15 Jack TIBBS 192.07 99.04 291.11

Peter FALCONER 197.07 98.07 295.14 Alan GIBBS 194.08 97.03 291.11

Garry MILFORD 197.10 98.04 295.14 Ray McCAW 195.08 96.03 291.11

Bruce WARD 197.07 98.06 295.13 Bill GETZ 192.06 99.04 291.10

Carl NORDQVIST 197.09 98.04 295.13 Rayleine PEATTIE 192.08 98.06 290.14

Sonia DILLON 197.10 98.02 295.12 John HAMILTON 193.08 97.06 290.14

Regan COWE 195.08 99.08 294.16 Jonny CATTO 192.08 98.05 290.13

Greg MENZIES 196.11 98.04 294.15 Roddy WILLIAMSON 194.10 96.03 290.13

Sam VINCENT 195.08 99.07 294.15 Katrina QUIGLEY 192.05 98.07 290.12

Rex GARDINER 194.08 100.06 294.14 Ellen HAWKE 193.05 97.07 290.12

Denva WREN 196.08 98.06 294.14 Grant CLAUSEN 194.07 96.05 290.12

Rex HOBBS 196.08 98.05 294.13 Darian MILLER 194.07 96.05 290.12

Steve BROWN 196.11 98.02 294.13 Nigel GREENWOOD 193.08 97.03 290.11

Daniel KEIS 198.08 96.03 294.11 Mark RULE 192.05 98.05 290.10

Tony BLACK 195.14 98.06 293.20 Nicole IRVINE 194.08 96.02 290.10

Diane BLACK 195.12 98.05 293.17 Ryan WELLS 191.05 99.01 290.06

Tim MILLER 196.12 97.03 293.15 Matthew LITTLE 193.11 96.03 289.14

Rachel McLAREN 194.09 99.05 293.14 Amy‐Grace McILRAITH 194.09 95.04 289.13

Darryn QUIGLEY 194.10 99.03 293.13 Joe THOMPSON 194.10 95.03 289.13

Aaron HERMAN 195.08 98.04 293.12 Lindsay BARNES 192.06 97.06 289.12

Tom WINN 196.10 97.01 293.11 Kim BISHELL 192.06 97.05 289.11

Amelia HUGHSON 196.12 96.05 292.17 Hannah SMITS 191.05 98.05 289.10

Craig COOKSON 196.12 96.05 292.17 Malcolm DODSON 193.07 96.03 289.10

Peter McCALLUM 196.11 96.05 292.16 Tarnisha HARRISON 196.09 93.01 289.10

Margaret MANSON 194.11 98.04 292.15 Dave MILLICHAMP 194.06 95.03 289.09

Fiona KINGSBURY 195.11 97.04 292.15 Tony THOMSON 194.07 95.02 289.09

Sue CRESSWELL 193.09 99.06 292.15 Bruce SMITH 194.07 95.01 289.08

Tania BOERLAGE 194.08 98.07 292.15 Sarah BLACK 192.03 97.02 289.05

Elizabeth GARDINER 194.09 98.06 292.15 Nicola HENDERSON 191.07 97.07 288.14

Steve McARTHUR 194.10 98.05 292.15 Graeme STEANS 192.08 96.04 288.12

Graeme VALLANCE 196.10 96.05 292.15 Lanelle McARTHUR 192.09 96.03 288.12

Mark TIPPER 194.08 98.05 292.13 Chris KERSHAW 190.05 98.06 288.11

Robert DALZELL 194.09 98.04 292.13 Ian INWOOD 192.09 96.02 288.11

Hamish SOPER 196.10 96.03 292.13 Charles GARDINER 193.08 95.03 288.11

Lindsay HORNE 194.08 98.04 292.12 Mary‐Anne REINKE 194.09 94.01 288.10

Sam WELSH 194.09 98.03 292.12 Jordan MULLIGAN 192.08 96.01 288.09

Les BELL 195.07 97.05 292.12 Gary PEARSON 195.06 93.03 288.09

Phillippa FLEMING 195.08 97.04 292.12 Robbie HEWITT 191.05 97.03 288.08

Karl VALPY 197.10 95.02 292.12 David DICK 191.04 97.04 288.08

John FLEMING 197.10 95.01 292.11 Mark LISSINGTON 193.05 95.01 288.06

INDIVIDUAL SCORES RANKED



Savanah McARTHUR 194.12 93.02 287.14 Emma SMITH 187.04 95.02 282.06

Gerard DODD 193.08 94.04 287.12 Georgia MALCOLM 187.04 95.02 282.06

Dean HAYTON 192.09 95.02 287.11 Jeremy NEVILLE 186.03 96.02 282.05

Graeme GOODWIN 191.04 96.06 287.10 Dorothy ELLIOTT 187.03 95.02 282.05

David WHITESIDE 191.06 96.04 287.10 Nicholas WINN 188.03 94.02 282.05

Ian DORE 193.09 94.01 287.10 Lex ADAM 186.06 95.03 281.09

Glenn HARRIS 192.08 95.01 287.09 Sue CLEVELAND 185.05 96.03 281.08

Peter SLINN 192.04 95.05 287.09 Trevor DAVIS 188.04 93.04 281.08

Paul GRAY 190.04 97.04 287.08 Greg McFARLANE 187.05 94.02 281.07

Nick PHILLIPS 192.07 95.01 287.08 Colin MACKAY 188.05 93.02 281.07

Russell HENSHAW 189.06 97.06 286.12 John MILLER 189.05 92.01 281.06

Sheryl GUYTON 189.07 97.05 286.12 Kaleb OLIVE 185.04 96.00 281.04

Paul HOLLAND 190.07 96.05 286.12 Quinton ERSKINE 189.03 92.00 281.03

Stuart MURRAY 191.09 95.03 286.12 Sarah LAUGESEN 186.05 94.04 280.09

Allan WHITFIELD 190.07 96.04 286.11 Blake GIBBS 185.03 95.05 280.08

Brian LUNN 189.06 97.04 286.10 Thomas WARMING‐SMITH 191.07 89.01 280.08

Hanri De BRUIN 189.08 97.01 286.09 Earnie HERMAN 188.04 92.03 280.07

Murray PETRIE 190.05 96.04 286.09 Alastair CROSLAND 188.04 92.02 280.06

Mark PATERSON 189.03 97.05 286.08 Lindsay SMITH 184.06 95.03 279.09

Kate CAMPBELL 190.07 96.01 286.08 Megan SNOWDEN 186.05 93.04 279.09

Christina MILLER 192.06 94.02 286.08 Ken MacKENZIE 187.04 92.02 279.06

Rex SCHRODER 189.02 97.04 286.06 Andrew DIXON 183.06 95.02 278.08

James BRIDEN 190.02 96.03 286.05 Quentin MacLEOD 188.06 90.02 278.08

Alistair SMITH 188.08 97.03 285.11 Sam YOUNG 186.04 92.00 278.04

Robbie GILCHRIST 190.06 95.04 285.10 Sam YOUNG 186.04 92.00 278.04

Chris DONEHUE 191.08 94.02 285.10 Michael WARDLE 183.05 94.03 277.08

Keith BROWN 193.06 92.02 285.08 James KINSMAN 188.03 89.01 277.04

Geoff HAWTIN 190.06 95.01 285.07 BillyJo WELLS 178.03 98.06 276.09

Leonie CLAYTON 194.06 91.00 285.06 Paul GRIFFIN 186.06 90.01 276.07

Alistair LISTER 186.08 98.06 284.14 Andrew THOMPSON 181.04 94.02 275.06

Ron HUNTER 187.05 97.07 284.12 Clayton OLIVE 182.04 93.02 275.06

Livy GUYTON 188.08 96.01 284.09 Jordon ERSKINE 183.02 91.00 274.02

Hamish DALZELL 190.06 94.03 284.09 Samantha PLOWS 182.04 91.02 273.06

Matt PARSONS 195.08 89.01 284.09 Jarvis CROSS 180.03 93.02 273.05

Emma INCH 187.05 97.03 284.08 Murray BECK 183.02 90.03 273.05

Ivan MARTIN 188.06 96.02 284.08 Neville SMITH 181.03 91.03 272.06

Peter BOERLAGE 190.04 94.03 284.07 Scott GREEN 173.01 98.07 271.08

John SHEPHERD 187.01 97.05 284.06 John HUNTER 184.04 87.03 271.07

Nic BROSNAHAN 191.06 93.00 284.06 Shane GRANT 185.03 85.00 270.03

Fergus MILES 188.07 95.04 283.11 John McCARTIN 177.05 91.01 268.06

Malcolm GARLAND 188.06 95.03 283.09 Pat HANSEN 178.03 90.03 268.06

Evan MILLER 189.06 94.02 283.08 Alix BUSH 185.03 81.00 266.03

Stephen STRACHAN 191.06 92.02 283.08 Gareth BINDON 175.02 90.02 265.04

Bryan TUBB 188.05 95.01 283.06 Moritz FASSBENDER 176.02 87.00 263.02

Keith SMITH 189.02 94.03 283.05 Robbie KINNARD 173.02 84.01 257.03

Gerald CORFIELD 183.03 99.05 282.08

Tim GREEN 185.03 97.04 282.07

Neville JARVIS 185.04 97.03 282.07

Hamish HENDERSON 191.07 91.00 282.07


